

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: 1	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MCS, Inc. $4 \cdot 1 \cdot 2 \cdot 0^{1}$ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Name: FPS Investments, LLC Internal Address: APR 1 6 2001 Street Address: P.O. Box 299
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Madison</u> State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>62060</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	Additional names(s) & addresses(es) attached?  Yes Xo
Execution Date: April 9, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/031,634	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?  Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00</li> </ul>
Name: Polster, Lieder, Woodruff & Lucchesi, L.C.	
Internal Address: Suite 230	<ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account in case of any deficiency.</li> </ul>
Street Address: 763 South New Ballas Road	
City: <u>St. Louis</u> State: <u>MO</u> Zip: <u>63141</u>	8. Deposit account number: <u>162201</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.         Jonathan P. Soifer       Image: Signature         Name of person Signing       Signature         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2         14/30/2001 510010       00000256 09031634         12 -501061       40.00 3         Mail document to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Mail document to be recorded with required to Box Assignments Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231 REEL: 011727 FRAME: 0219	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MCS, Inc., an Illinois Corporation, whose principal address 338 Sherwood, Glen Carbon, Illinois 62034 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in United States Application Ser. No. 09/031,634, filed February 27, 1998, and entitled TRUSS STYLE TROLLEY BEAM FOR A FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM (hereinafter "the Invention").

AND, WHEREAS, FPS INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Missouri Limited Liability Company, with offices at P.O. Box 299 Madison, Illinois 62060 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to said improvements in the Invention and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said Invention, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, including the right to sue for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by FPS INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Limited Liability Company, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

MCS, Inc.	
Date: <u> </u>	by: Daniel W. Morhaus, President
STATE OF MISSOURI )	S.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS	
appeared DANIEL W. MORHAUS, to	, 2001, before me, a Notary Public, personally me known to be the person named in and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same ntioned, as his own free act and deed. <u>Kunbesh</u> Mat Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	"OFFICIAL SEAL" KIMBERLY A. MYATT NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 16, 2001

PATENT REEL: 011727 FRAME: 0220

**RECORDED: 04/16/2001**